

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS SCHRAMM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO-CLC, AKA UNITED STEELWORKERS,
AKA USW,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS ROUMEL
ROUMEL LAW
4101 Thornoaks Drive
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 645-7507
nick@roumel-law.com

WENDY E. MARCOTTE
Counsel of Record
MARCOTTE LAW PLLC
102 West Washington Street,
Suite 217
Marquette, MI 49855
(906) 273-2261
wendy@marcottelaw.us

Counsel for Petitioner

388882



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural History.....	9
A. District court proceedings.....	9
B. Sixth Circuit decision	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Application of <i>O’Neill</i> Swallows <i>Vaca</i> Whole and Exposes a Deep Circuit Split	11
A. This Court’s precedent recognizes a heightened duty of fair representation in discharge grievances	11
B. Many circuits wrongly apply <i>O’Neill</i> to discharge grievances, resulting in a 4-5 split	20
1. Four circuits apply the correct standard	20
2. Five circuits apply the incorrect standard	23
3. Three circuits do not have a consistent standard	26
II. Review is Necessary to Protect Substantial Worker Rights	28
III. Deference to a Union’s Subjective Motives and Intent Should Never Take Precedence Over <i>Vaca</i> ’s Objective Test or Traditional Standards of Summary Judgment	29

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Tension Between <i>Vaca</i> and <i>O'Neill</i>	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 6, 2025.	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, NORTHERN DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 11, 2024	22a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abilene Sheet Metal, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 619 F.2d 332 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Air Line Pilots Assn v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	2, 9-11, 15-20, 22-29
<i>Barrington v. Lockheed Martin</i> , 257 F. App'x 153 (11th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Beavers v.</i> <i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, Loc. 1741</i> 72 F.3d 97 (8th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Black v. Ryder/P.I.E. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Bodin v. Morton Salt, Inc.</i> , No. 6:22-CV-01863, 2023 WL 5761332 (W.D. La. Sept. 6, 2023).....	26
<i>Bryan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Burns v. Salem Tube, Inc.</i> , 381 F. App'x 178 (3d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Crampton v. Kroger Co.</i> , 709 F. App'x 807 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cromwell v. United Steel Workers of Am.,</i> 423 F. App'x 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Cross v. United Auto Workers, Loc. 1762,</i> 450 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	15
<i>Dement v. Richmond F. & P.R.R.,</i> 845 F.2d 451 (4th Cir.1988).....	20, 21
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	15
<i>Driver v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 328 F.3d 863 (2003).....	14
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	14
<i>Emmanuel v.</i> <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. Union No. 25,</i> 426 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 2005)	14, 23, 24
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v.</i> <i>N.L.R.B.,</i> 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,</i> 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	11, 16, 20-22

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garcia v. Zenith Elec. Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir.1995).....	14
<i>Gehringer v. Atl. Detroit Diesel Allison LLC</i> , 595 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Green v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.</i> , No. CV 23-1082, 2025 WL 359282 (W.D. La. Jan. 30, 2025).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> , 469 F.2d 181 (4th Cir. 1972)	1
<i>Harris v. Schwerman Trucking Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 1204 (11th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 928 (1975)	13
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976)	2, 12-15, 31
<i>Humphrey v. Moore</i> , 375 U.S. 335 (1964)	11
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 844 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 611 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Jaubert v. Ohmstede, Ltd.</i> , 574 F. App'x 498 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosp.</i> , 112 F. App'x 838 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Kallas v. AAF-McQuay</i> , No. CIV. A., 97-00010-H, 1998 WL 264750 (W.D. Va. May 5, 1998).....	20
<i>Klimek v. United Steel Workers Loc. 397</i> , 618 F. App'x 77 (3d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Lampkin v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW)</i> , 154 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Landry v. The Cooper/T. Smith Stevedoring Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Lowrey v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 644 (M.D. La. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 F.3d 15 (5th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Lucas v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 333 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	15, 18, 19
<i>Miller v. Gateway Transp. Co.,</i> 616 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Miller v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 985 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1993)	23, 24
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Action Automotive, Inc.,</i> 469 U.S. 490 (1985)	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.,</i> 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	15
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>N.L.R.B.,</i> 631 F.2d 263 (4th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Olsen v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 892 F.2d 1290 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Pattern Makers' League of N. Am., AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>N.L.R.B.,</i> 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	15
<i>Pennco, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 459 U.S. 994 (1982).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plumbers & Pipe Fitters Loc. Union No. 32 v. N.L.R.B., 50 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i>	23
<i>Samuels v. Air Transp. Loc. 504, 992 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	28
<i>Sanozky v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, 415 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	24, 28
<i>Schmidt v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. 949, 980 F.2d 1167 (8th Cir. 1992)</i>	25
<i>Schultz v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 696 F.2d 505 (7th Cir.1982)</i>	20-22
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters, 436 U.S. 180 (1978)</i>	14
<i>Smith v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 96 F.3d 1066 (8th Cir. 1996)</i>	25
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co., 323 U.S. 192 (1944)</i>	11
<i>Thomas v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 890 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1989)</i>	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	29
<i>Vaca v. Sipes,</i> 386 U.S. 171 (1967) 1, 2, 11, 12, 15, 16, 21, 25, 26, 28-31	
<i>Walk v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.,</i> 958 F.2d 1323 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Webb v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 155 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Young v. United Auto. Workers Lab. Emp.</i> & <i>Training Corp.,</i> 95 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 1996).....	26
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	3, 9, 12, 13
<i>Gorman, Basic Text on Labor Law, Unionization,</i> <i>and Collective Bargaining</i> , Ch. 30, § 6 (West Pub. Co., St. Paul 1976).....	14
<i>Leffler, Piercing the Duty of Fair Representation:</i> <i>The Dichotomy Between Negotiations and</i> <i>Grievance Handling</i> , 1979 U.Ill.L.F. 35.....	21
